

TGEGKXGF .; 1614235"32-65-56."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-2469

DALE GLENN MIDDLETON

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BOBDI  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 698271  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

**POINT I**  
THERE WAS COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF THE AVOID ARREST AND COLD CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATORS. (restated)  
..... 13

**POINT II**  
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION FOR HAVING THE DEFENSE BEGIN ITS PRESENTATION IN THE PENALTY PHASE AS ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED. (Restated)  
..... 36

**POINT III**  
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE REQUEST FOR A MITIGATION EXPERT.  
..... 39

**POINTS IV**  
THE TRIAL COURT DID PERFORM AN INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING AS REQUIRED FOR A DEATH SENTENCE. (Restated)  
..... 43

<b>POINT V</b>	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS AFTER FINDING THAT MIDDLETON WAS NOT IMPAIRED AT THE TIME OF HIS STATEMENT AND THAT HE VALIDLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL BEFORE HE SPOKE. (Restated)	
.....	50
<b>POINT VI</b>	
THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A CONVICTION OF MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE. (Restated)	
.....	66
<b>POINT VII</b>	
THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR IS CONSTITUTIONAL. (Restated)	
.....	72
<b>POINTS VIII</b>	
THE INSTRUCTION REQUIRING THE JURY TO BE “REASONABLY CONVINCED” OF A MITIGATING FACTOR DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE AND DOES NOT RENDER FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER EITHER THE UNITED STATES OR FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS. (restated)	
.....	73
<b>POINT IX</b>	
FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL. (restated)	
.....	76
<b>POINTS X</b>	
THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED. (restated)	
.....	83
CONCLUSION.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addison v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1995).....	53
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	13, 20, 24
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520, 107 S.Ct. 1931, 95 L.Ed.2d 458 (1987).....	54, 55
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 580 So.2d 610 (Fla.).....	68
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 802 (Fla.2011).....	22, 27
<i>Banks v State</i> , 46 So.3d 989 (Fla. 2010).....	33
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997).....	83
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995).....	66
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999).....	32
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 n.20, 104 S. Ct. 3138 (1984).....	59
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	15, 62, 67

<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	79
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	83
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 655 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1995).....	76
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....	32, 35
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So.3d 810 (Fla.,2012).....	82
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 732 (Fla.2001).....	67
<i>Brookins v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	62
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 526 So.2d 903 (Fla.).....	49
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998).....	80
<i>Brumley v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	66
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	74
<i>Buckner v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 384 (Fla.1998).....	70
<i>Burdick v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992).....	79

<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997).....	80
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003).....	79
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla.2006).....	18, 26
<i>Cade v. State</i> , 658 So.2d 550 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	42
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	79
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	51
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	81
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994),.....	79
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008).....	35
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998).....	33
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla.2004).....	20, 44
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1979).....	66
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 443 So.2d 973 (1983),.....	83

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla.1997).....	39, 52
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 , 107 S. Ct. 515, 93 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1986).....	58, 59
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	80
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	14, 15, 50
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	49
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 792 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 2001).....	80
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	35, 80
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992).....	51
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992).....	19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997).....	54
<i>DeConingh v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983).....	59
<i>Derrick v. Peterson</i> , 924 F.2d 813 (9th Cir.1991).....	62
<i>Dingle v. State</i> , 654 So.2d 164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	41



<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So.2d 177 (Fla.1998).....	72
<i>Doorbal</i> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003).....	81
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	14, 32, 49
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985).....	27, 70
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	80
<i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988).....	62
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981).....	54, 56
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	72, 73, 77
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997).....	51
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 , 99 S. Ct. 2560 (1979).....	58
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	16, 21
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	32
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009) (.....	52, 62
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	35, 38

<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 663.....	81
<i>Green v State</i> , 583 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	19, 29
<i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994).....	35
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<i>Hall v State</i> , 107 So.3d 262 (Fla. 2012).....	29
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 121 (Fla.1991).....	34
<i>Henderson v. DeTella</i> , 97 F.3d 942 (7th Cir.1996).....	62
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	77, 82
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010).....	32
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla.2007).....	18
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989).....	35
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008),.....	21

<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 244 (1995).....	72
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 381 (Fla.2002).....	39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986).....	75
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So.2d 500 (Fla.1997).....	24
<i>Jean-Philippe v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2013 WL 2631159 (Fla. 2013).....	33
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997).....	34, 69, 71
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991).....	83
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla.1995).....	34, 35, 67
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 938.....	75, 81
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 652 So.2d 346(Fla.),.....	49
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....	57
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	78

<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 104 So3d 990 (Fla. 2012).....	30
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	77
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996).....	70
<i>Klokoe v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1991).....	72
<i>Larry v. State</i> , 104 So.2d 352 (Fla.1958).....	69
<i>LeDuc v. State</i> , 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978).....	79
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar</i> , 423 So.2d 1015 (Fla 4th DCA 1982).....	39
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 656.....	18
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1239, (Fla. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 90 Fla. 255, 105 So. 829 (1925).....	69
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	83
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla.2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	35

<i>Martin v. State</i> , 455 So.2d 370 (Fla. 1984).....	40
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983).....	28
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	13, 18
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	30
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So.3d 613 (Fla.).....	20, 72
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	77
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 172 (1985).....	83
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	50, 57, 58
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004).....	59
<i>Moore v. Kemp</i> , 809 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1987).....	41, 42
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 , 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986).....	58
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2002).....	69, 71
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2004).....	32, 50

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999).....	33
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 , 99 S. Ct. 1755 (1979).....	59
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 570 So.2d 902 (Fla.1990).....	22
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 207 (Fla.1990).....	51
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	50
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	78
<i>Pearce v. State</i> , 880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2004).....	32
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	77
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	19, 28
<i>Pham v State</i> , 70 So.3d 485.....	33
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 296(Fla.).....	66, 67
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 1347.....	36

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	34
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	77, 81
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	32
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	77, 80, 81
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1324(Fla. 1997).....	71
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	58
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 913 (Fla.2009).....	82
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizon</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428.....	11
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So.2d 495 (Fla.,2003).....	20
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So.2d 1228 (1993).....	74
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	71
<i>Robinson v. State</i> ,	

761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	25
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla.2006).....	67, 79
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla.2000).....	22, 40
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	30, 31
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla.1980).....	62
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 991 So.2d 364 (Fla.2008).....	39, 75
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997).....	41, 43, 51
<i>Serrano v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla.).....	34
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	50
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla.1993).....	69
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	78, 82
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961).....	1
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	35



<i>Stano v. State</i> , 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....	27, 55
<i>Starr v. Lockhart</i> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir.1994).....	62
<i>State v. Crosby</i> , 599 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	65
<i>State v. Dene</i> , 533 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1988).....	78
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	78
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	66
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	59, 60
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	26, 45
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> , 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002).....	80
<i>T.S.D. v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	62
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	66
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	51

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 198 (Fla.1989).....	62
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla.1994).....	18, 81
<i>Thompson</i> , 63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir.1995).....	62
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981),.....	67
<i>Toste v. Lopes</i> , 861 F.2d 782 (2d Cir.1988).....	62
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	56, 57
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Turner v. Dugger</i> , 614 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1992).....	80
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir.1984).....	63
<i>United States v. O'Neill</i> , 767 F.2d 780 (11th Cir.1985).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Rojas-Tapia</i> , 446 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2006).....	62
<i>W.M v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	62
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	72

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 957 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2007).....	61
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	15, 74, 75
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2008.).....	56
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 817 (Fla.1997).....	21
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693(Fla.),.....	13, 14, 22
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	13, 21
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	51
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	31
<i>Young v. Walls</i> , 311 F.3d 846 (71:11 Cir.2002).....	62
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla.2005).....	82
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 733 (Fla. 2010).....	33
Statutes	
§ 921.141.....	82
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat.....	80
Rules	

Fla. R.App. P. 9.142(a)(6)..... 67
